

**S.C.29(11)2024 CIS 116 of 2024**  
**J.O Code :- WB01070**

Order no.7 dated 29-10-2025

Today is fixed for opening case by the prosecution and consideration of charge.

The sole accused on court bail is absent and has filed a petition seeking an adjournment.

Ld P.P in-charge is present.

Ld advocate for the defacto complainant is also present.

Ld advocate for the defacto complainant submitted that the accused has the habit of remaining absent and is delaying the commencement of trial.

It does appear that almost a year has passed since the date of transfer but till date the charge has not been framed. The trial should be commenced at the earliest.

I refrain from issuing W/A today as it appears that the accused had remained present on the previous date but the proceeding stood adjourned due to absence of the regular PO.

Hence, I allow the prayer but with a direction upon the accused to note that no further adjournment shall be given and he must remain present on the next date fixed without fail.

Surety concerned to take note.

To 24-11-2025 for opening case by the prosecution and consideration of charge. If the accused remains absent, W/A shall be issued.

D/C by me.

Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C.-VIII, Alipore.

Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C.-VIII, Alipore.