

Sessions Trial No.04(01)2026 CIS 116 of 2024
Sessions Case No.29(11)2024

Order No. 1

Dated : 15/01/2026

Today is fixed for charge.

The sole accused is present with his Ld advocate.

Ld P.P in-charge is present.

Heard.

I proceed to frame the charge against the accused.

The Ld. P.P. in-charge opened the case of the prosecution by describing the charge brought against the accused person and stating by what evidence he proposes to prove the guilt of the accused person.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the FIR, Charge Sheet and all other materials in the C.D. and having regard to the same, I am satisfied that there appears to be prima facie sufficient ground to presume that the accused has committed the offence punishable **U/s 376(2)(n)/417/328/313/385/379 of the Indian Penal Code read with section 67/67A of the Information Technology Act 2000.**

Accordingly, the charge is framed accordingly against the accused to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'Ami Nirdosh' in Bengali and claimed to be tried.

The charge so framed is written in separate sheet and kept with the record.

To 07-03-2026 for evidence of CSW 1.

Issue summons accordingly.

Ld advocate for the accused had filed a petition seeking confirmation of the interim bail. Ld advocate for the defacto complainant is present and has filed a petition raising objection. Heard. It appears that save and accept raising a formal objection Ld advocate for the defacto complainant could not assert upon any specific ground as to why the interim bail shall not stand confirm.

Hence, the interim bail stands confirmed accordingly.

The accused to remain present on the next date fixed without fail.

Additional Sessions Judge 8th Fast Track Court,
Alipore, Dist South 24 Parganas.